

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERENCE VALENTINE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DEATH PENALTY CASE

MARIE-LOUISE SAMUELS PARMER
COUNSEL OF RECORD
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0005584
MARIE@PARMERDELIBERATO.COM

MARIA DELIBERATO
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 664251
MARIA@PARMERDELIBERATO.COM

PARMER DELIBERATO, P.A.
P.O. BOX 18988
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33679
(813) 732-3321

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE(S)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
INDEX TO APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Introduction	2
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	4
A. Trial and Direct Appeal	4
B. Postconviction	7
C. <i>Hurst</i> Litigation and Decision Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. Mr. Valentine’s waiver of his right to a penalty phase jury could not have been knowing and voluntary as Florida’s death penalty scheme of seating an “advisory” jury but requiring the judge not the jury to make the factual findings necessary for the imposition of death was unconstitutional and violated Valentine’s rights under the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments	9
II. The Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Ring</i> -Cutoff Violates the Eighth Amendment’s Prohibition Against Arbitrary and Capricious Capital Punishment and the Fourteenth Amendment’s Guarantee of Equal Protection.....	14

A. Traditional Non-Retroactivity Rules Can Serve Legitimate Purposes, but the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments Impose Boundaries in Capital Cases.....	14
B. The Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Hurst</i> Retroactivity Cutoff at <i>Ring</i> Involves Something Other Than the Traditional Non-Retroactivity Rules Addressed by This Court’s <i>Teague</i> and Related Jurisprudence	16
C. The Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Hurst</i> Retroactivity Cutoff at <i>Ring</i> Exceeds Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment Limits	19
1. The <i>Ring</i> -Based Cutoff Creates More Arbitrary and Unequal Results than Traditional Retroactivity Decisions	19
2. The <i>Ring</i> -Based Cutoff Denies <i>Hurst</i> Relief to the Most Deserving Class of Death-Sentenced Florida Prisoners	22
CONCLUSION	25

INDEX TO APPENDICES

[IN SEPARATE VOLUME]

- Appendix A Florida Supreme Court opinion affirming the lower court’s denial of Valentine’s successive 3.851 motion. No. SC18-1102; *Valentine v. State*, 296 So. 3d 375 (Fla. 2020).
- Appendix B Order of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit Court in and for Hillsborough County, Florida, denying relief on Mr. Valentine’s successive motion to vacate death sentence. Circuit Court Case No. 88-CF-012996 (April 20, 2018).
- Appendix C Motion for Rehearing. Circuit Court Case No. 88-CF-012996 (May 7, 2018).
- Appendix D Order denying Motion for Rehearing. Circuit Court Case No. 88-CF-012996 (June 4, 2018).
- Appendix E Successive Motion Pursuant to Fla. R. Crim. Pro. 3.851 to Vacate Sentence of Death. Circuit Court Case No. 88-CF-012996 (December 21, 2017).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	19
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1091 (Fla. 2009)	20
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	11
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 33 So. 3d 664 (Fla. 2010).....	20
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	11
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	13,24
<i>Calloway v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1160 (2017)	21
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	16
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 522 U.S. 264 (2006)	16
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	21
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	11
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	3,15
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	3,15
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	16
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 2017)	22
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 1990).....	12
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 205 So. 3d 1285 (Fla. 2016)	20
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	3,15
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 120 S. Ct. 459 (1999).....	24
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	17
<i>Marshall v. Jones</i> , 226 So. 3d 211 (Fla.2017).....	24
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S.184 (1964).....	21

<i>Mgmt. Health Sys., Inc. v. Access Therapies, Inc.</i> , 10-61792-CIV, 2010 WL 5572832 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 8, 2010), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 10-61792-CIV, 2011 WL 98320 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2011)	9,11,12
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	16
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006)	20
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	16
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullens v. State</i> , 197 So 3d 16 (Fla. 2016)	10,11
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 932 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 2006).....	20
<i>Poole v. State</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 2020 Westlaw 370302 (Fla. 2020).....	8
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sireci v. Florida</i> , 137 S.Ct. 470 (2016)	24
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	3,15,21
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	17
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	24
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	14,16
<i>Trease v. State</i> , 41 So. 3d 119 (Fla. 2010)	11
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S.Ct. 3 (2017).....	24
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 559 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 1990)	12
<i>Twilegar v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 550 (Fla. 2017).....	9
<i>Valentine v. State</i> , 616 So.2d 971 (Fla. 1993).....	5
<i>Valentine v. State</i> , 688 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1996).....	7
<i>Valentine v. State</i> , 98 So. 3d 44 (Fla. 2012).....	7
<i>Valentine v. State</i> , 296 So.3d 375(Fla. 2020).....	1,9
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	17

CONSTITUTION	PAGE(S)
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.	1
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII.....	2
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	2

STATUTES	PAGE(S)
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Fla. Stat. § 921.141.....	2,12
RULES	PAGE(S)
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851.....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE(S)
FL ST CR JURY INST 3.12(e).....	14
